	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/13/2023
	RE HEALTHCARE OF P	KINSTON	ę	07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501	
	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<b>I</b>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
F 000	investigation survey through 7/13/23. The compliance with the	ecertification and complaint was conducted on 7/10/23 he facility was found in e requirement CFR 483.73, edness. Event ID # 28SI11. S	F 000		
	survey was conduct 7/13/23. Event ID# were investigated N NC00194951, NC00 NC00196280, NC00 NC00199925, NC00	d complaint investigation ted from 7/10/23 through 28SI11. The following intakes NC00194522, NC00194851, 0195034, NC00195533, 0197401, NC00204607, 0200015, NC00202459, 0202790, NC00204013, 0204181.			
F 557 SS=G	deficiency. Respect, Dignity/Rig	nt allegations resulted in ght to have Prsnl Property 2)	F 557		8/7/23
	§483.10(e) Respect The resident has a and dignity, includir	right to be treated with respect			
	possessions, includ as space permits, u upon the rights or h residents. This REQUIREMEN	ight to retain and use personal ing furnishings, and clothing, nless to do so would infringe ealth and safety of other IT is not met as evidenced			
	staff interviews, the resident (Resident #	eview, resident interview, and facility failed to treat a #40) in a dignified manner as hing her room without		<ol> <li>Resident #40 received all of her money back along with a lock box and to keep her personal items secure in room on 6/26/23. There have been r</li> </ol>	ner

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

08/02/2023

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	<u> </u>	CC CC	OMPLETED
						С
		345365	B. WING			07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON	907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501			
						0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 557	Continued From page	e 1	F 55	57		
		3. Staff removed money		further searches of Reside	ent #40 person,	
		d this caused Resident #40		belongings, or room. As o		
		lpless and powerless". The		facility Administrator at the		
		rned to the resident. This		incident is no longer empl		
	was for 1 of 2 resider	nts reviewed for dignity.		Signature Healthcare of K		
				2. No other residents ha		
	The findings included	1:		person, room, or belongin	-	
	Posidont #10 was ad	lmitted to the facility on		of 7/31/2023. The Social S (SSD) and Department M		
		es that included depression		completed an interview wi	-	
	and anxiety.			that have a BIMS of 8 or h		
		ssion Minimum Data Set		resident rights to identify a		
		lated 6/22/23 indicated		with searches without con	-	
	severe cognitive imp	airment. She had no mood		completed by 7/11/23. All	findings were	
	symptoms and no inc	dication of psychosis. The		investigated and reported		
		d she had rejection of care		appropriate regulatory age		
	daily.			3. All staff in all departm		
				educated by the Regional		
		ducted with Resident #40 on		Consultant, SDC, Departr		
		She was oriented to person, tion. Resident #40 stated		and/or SDC on Resident F emphasis on facility staffs	-	
		evision while sitting in her		conduct searches of a res		
		staff members came in and		personal belongings unles		
		her room on Saturday		or their representatives ag		
		while she was watching		voluntary search and und		
	television. She repo	orted she believed it was two		reason for the search. Ob	tain consent	
		was not sure. She reported		from the resident and/or re		
		es in a blue bag in her closet.		representative to search t		
		he is an occasional smoker		body or personal possess	ions. This was	
		ttes were in her bag. She		completed on 7/19/23.	reacived	
	returned and had no	re if the cigarettes were issue with the facility		" Any staff that has not in-servicing will be contac		
		s locked up. Resident #40		and complete the in-servic	• •	
		ed approximately \$7,000 in		in-servicing sheet on their		
		ch was in a drawer of her		day.		
		lent #40 stated she tried to		" Any staff member not		
	get her makeup bag	back but was unsuccessful.		in-servicing by 8/2/23 in p	erson or via the	
		the staff member counted		phone will be removed fro		
	the money while on t	he phone with the		until in-servicing is comple	ta	

Facility ID: 923213

STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-039 SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING			C
		345365	B. WING		07/	13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION ( CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 557	Continued From page	e 2 urther stated she became	F 55	7 " All contracted staff will cor	mploto	
	very upset and cried question was her life stated she went out in who were in the hall to She was unable to re- members. She repor members stated if sh room and stop crying psychiatric ward. Re- not remember which send her to a psychia stated she was scare returned to her room. her they were taking not stolen. Resident because she stated if should be her decision her room. Resident f reminded her she was cigarettes and lighter depressed at the thou Resident #40 stated she she discharged, she remodifications done assistance as she jus She stated she felt "v powerless" in this situ stated she did not thi went into her room an things. She stated to permission. She stated to permission. She stated to was given a lockbox	because the money in savings. Resident #40 in the hall and begged staff to give her the money back. ecall the specific staff ted one of the staff e did not get back in her , she would be sent to a sident #40 stated she could staff member threatened to atric ward. Resident #40 ed due to this threat and . She reported the staff told her money to ensure it was #40 expressed frustration t was her money and it on if she kept the money in #40 reported the staff s not allowed to have the . She stated she felt very ught of losing her money. she had this money so when would be able to have to her home and pay for st had a leg amputation. very hopeless and uation. Resident #40 further nk it was right they (the staff) and began going through her		<ul> <li>All contracted stall will contracted stall will contracted stall will contracted stall will consider the beginning of shift with the facility. All in-servincluded in the Agency Orienta. This in-servicing will be complet Charge nurse, ADON, SDC, or</li> <li>" All new Signature staff will in-serviced and educated durin employee orientation by the SE department manager.</li> <li>4. The Administrator or Design interview 5 residents a week for beginning on 8/2/23 regarding concerns with Resident Rights search of their room, person, a belongings. The findings of the will be presented to the QAPI committee determine if compliance is met ongoing monitoring is required</li> </ul>	their first icing will be tion packet. eted by the DON. be g general DC or gnee will or 3 months any and/or a und/or ese audits committee will or if	
	she was her own Res	wrist. Resident #40 stated sponsible Party. view with Resident #40's				

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 39

			0.00			10.0938-039		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED		
			A. BUILDING	G		<u>^</u>		
		345365	B. WING			С		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545565		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		7/13/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				=			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 557	Continued From pag	е 3	F 55	57				
1 001			1 30					
	family member on 7/11/23 at 4:30 PM she stated she spoke with Resident #40 on 6/26/23, and she							
		to check for drugs in her						
		esident #40 reported two staff						
		y from her. The family						
		d the resident reported she						
	was told to stop cryir	ng or she would be sent to a						
	psychiatric hospital.	The family member stated						
		dministrator on 6/29/23 and						
		nitted they should not have						
		money. She stated she						
		lent #40 had \$6400 in the						
	facility.							
	•	with Nurse Aide (NA) #20 on						
		she reported on 6/24/23 a						
		a cream utilized by staff						
		ent briefs) was found at						
		ide. It was inadvertently left side. She reported staff						
		rches for all residents and						
		lications and/or lotions at						
		Nurse #5 went in Resident						
		) stated Nurse #5 called her						
		om because she had found 6						
		of cigarettes. Residents						
		nave lighters and cigarettes						
	in their possession.	She further stated Resident						
		ash" in her room which was in						
		20 stated Nurse #5 called						
		d the Administrator stated to						
		n her room. She further						
		nted the money out loud with						
		the phone. NA #20 stated						
		lain to Resident #40 they ey and locking it up her						
		hing happened to it. She						
	-	did not seem to understand.						
	She stated Resident		1					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 39

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/30/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345365	B. WING		_		C 13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
0.01.47.1		107.01		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	ISTON		KINSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	Continued From page screaming and crying to calm Resident #40 She further stated the scheduled to work that after the search was of witnessed the Unit Co- her desk drawer. N/ charge nurse got a loo Resident #40. She re anyone threaten Resi hospitalization. An interview was cond 7/11/23 at 5:42 PM. work on 6/24/23 and y the Administrator and were not supposed to illicit drugs and other reported she and the instructed to perform searched 100% of res was not secured from responsible parties. N working based on the Administrator. Nurse cigarettes and lighters Nurse #5 reported res have cigarettes and lighters Nurse #5 reported res	<ul> <li>4</li> <li>She stated they attempted down without success.</li> <li>Unit Coordinator was not at evening but she came in completed. She stated she coordinator lock the money in A #20 stated the weekend ck box and gave it to eported she did not hear dent #40 with psychiatric</li> <li>ducted with Nurse #5 on She stated she came in to was told to search rooms by remove items residents have such as medications, contraband. Nurse #5 two medication aides were the search. She stated they sident rooms and consent residents or their</li> <li>Nurse #5 stated she was instructions given by the #5 stated she found a in Resident #40's room.</li> </ul>	F 55	C			
	and tried to run her ov	stated Resident #40 hit her /er with her wheelchair. She vas very upset and crying.					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		ONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 07/13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907	CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATOR	TE HEALTHCARE OF KI			KIN	ISTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	<ul> <li>#19 on 7/11/23 at 11: recalled the night of t on 6/24/23. She star Aide #20, and a nurse Resident #40's room cream. She explained inadvertently left at hi to ensure no other re- bedside.</li> <li>An interview was con Coordinator on 7/11/2 she was not in the bu happened on 6/24/23 called in afterwards b count Resident #40's she believed the mor phone with the Admir Coordinator stated sh drawer. The Unit Coor the building from app 10:45 PM. She repoi upset and was calling The Unit Coordinator anyone threaten Res hospitalization. She in lighters were locked i because residents we smoking materials.</li> </ul>	was no knowledge of er with psychiatric ducted with Nurse Aide (NA) 55 AM who stated she he search of resident rooms ted she witnessed Nurse e (Nurse #5) go into and was searching for d Resident #12 had a cream is bedside and they wanted sidents had medications at ducted with the Unit 23 at 1:00 PM. She stated hilding when the search b. She reported she was by the Administrator to help money. She further stated hey was counted over the histrator. The Unit he placed \$6400 in her desk ordinator stated she was in roximately 10:01 PM until rted Resident #40 was very g staff derogatory names. stated she did not hear ident #40 with psychiatric indicated the cigarettes and in the nurses' station ere not allowed to keep ducted with Nurse #7 on	F	557			
	involved with the sea 6/24/23. He stated F	rching of resident rooms on Resident #40 was very upset building after 9:00 PM on					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 39

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM OMB NO	0: 08/30/2023 1 APPROVED 0: 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345365	B. WING		_		_ 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATUI	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON	-	07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD (INSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 557	and she stated staff for stated he took Reside calm down. Nurse # with a lockbox and sh During an interview w 7/11/23 at 2:15 PM sh instructed staff were to medications at reside contraband. She exp 6/24/23 a resident hav located a zinc oxide of Administrator stated so two medication aides rooms. She stated no She stated any action were at her instruction when she spoke with Consultant after the so told it should have no to check on room surf were at bedside. An interview was com Nurse Consultant on stated she spoke with on the evening of 6/20 staff confiscating Ress indicated she told the had to be returned. So day on 6/24/23 when resident possibly inge instructed the Adminis resident rooms for me Nurse Consultant staff staff would check surf medications, not sear	eported he spoke with her british took her money. He ent #40 outside to smoke to 7 stated he provided her owed her how to use it. ith the Administrator on he reported on 6/24/23 she o search resident rooms for ints' bedside and other oblained she was notified on d become ill and they ream at his bedside. The she instructed Nurse #5 and to search 100% of resident to search 100% of resident o consents were obtained. Is taken by staff members h. The Administrator stated the Regional Nurse earch on 6/24/23, she was t been a full search but just faces that no medications ducted with the Regional 7/11/23 at 3:15 PM who the Administrator by phone 4/23 and was told about ident #40's money. She Administrator the money she reported earlier in the she was informed of a sting zinc oxide cream she strator for staff to check edications. The Regional ted it was her expectation	F 557				

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 39

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345365	B. WING		C 07/13/202	23
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		25
				907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
GNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSION		KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMP TE APPROPRIATE D	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 557	Continued From page	e 7 searches without consent	F 55	57		
	unless there was reac contraband or proper person. She further i					
	Clinical Operations of reported Resident #4	vith the Vice President of n 7/11/23 at 3:30 PM she 0's money should not have				
	indicated she believe understand the facility of Clinical Operations medications at a resid	without her permission. She d the Administrator did not y policy. The Vice President s indicated the situation of dent's bedside did not ch for contraband in resident				
	and the facility canno reasonable suspicion resident's property. Clinical Operations re	ave the right to possessions				
F 607 SS=E		Abuse/Neglect Policies -(5)(ii)(iii)	F 60	17	8/7/23	3
	§483.12(b) The facilit implement written po	ty must develop and licies and procedures that:				
	§483.12(b)(1) Prohibine neglect, and exploitate misappropriation of references.	tion of residents and				
	§483.12(b)(2) Establi					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345365	B. WING _				C 13/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				907	CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	ISION		KI	NSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	QAPI program require §483.12(b)(5) Ensure occurring in federally- facilities in accordance Act. The policies and but are not limited to the §483.12(b)(5)(ii) Pos employee rights, as d (3) of the Act. §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Pro- retaliation, as defined (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revis staff interviews, the fa- their abuse policy and areas: administration abuse within two house the time of notification incident (Resident #77 completing a thorough assessments of all re- statements from all re- statements from all re- statements reviewed fo Findings included: The facility's "Abuse,	sh coordination with the ed under §483.75. reporting of crimes funded long-term care e with section 1150B of the procedures must include the following elements. ting a conspicuous notice of efined at section 1150B(d) hibiting and preventing at section 1150B(d)(1) and is not met as evidenced ew, resident interviews and acility failed to implement d procedure in the following reporting allegations of s to the state agency from n of the alleged abuse 6 and Resident #40) and n investigation that included sidents for abuse and sidents and involved staff use (Resident #40, ident #15) for 4 of 7 r abuse.	F6	507	<ol> <li>1.a. On 7/7/23 resident# 76 was assessed by a licensed nurse with no injuries noted.</li> <li>On 7/7/23 Nurse #4 was educated on t importance of timely reporting of allegations of resident abuse and removing alleged perpetrator immediat from premises until the completion of investigation. This education was completed by Regional Nurse Consulta b. On 5/17/23 resident # 15 was assessed by licensed nurse with no injuries noted.</li> <li>On 5/17/23 the facility moved resident</li> </ol>	ely ant. #15	
	The facility's "Abuse, Misappropriation of P	-					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 39

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345365	B. WING			C 7/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/13/2023
				907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
GNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 607	Continued From page	<b>a</b> 0	F 60	7		
	reported to state with allegation was receiv suspicion of a crime must be reported to t investigation guidelin administrator will inve reports, grievances a could constitute "alleg	in 2 hours from the time the ed, and any reasonable plus serious bodily injury he state and police. The es stated the facility's estigate all allegations, ind incidents that potentially gations of abuse" and may of the investigation as		private room and received Psy Consult by a Licensed Clinicia 5/18/23. On 7/06/23 the Regional Nurse Consultant started reeducating Department Managers on the Abuse policy with additional er timely reporting, components r	n on e j all entire nphasis on	
	appropriate but retain to oversee and comp draw conclusions reg incident. The investi interviews of involved	ns the ultimate responsibility lete the investigation and to parding the nature of the		the completion of an investigat the immediate steps necessary resident safety at time of allego This education was completed On 7/19/23 the Regional Nurse	ions, and y to ensure ed abuse. by 7/06/23.	
	others who might hav allegations and to the applicable, provide of documentation of the administrator will mal	ve knowledge of the e extent possible and complete and thorough investigation. The facility ke reasonable efforts to		Consultant completed an addit detailed inservice with Facility Administration: Interim Administ Interim Director of Nursing, Sta Development Coordinator, and	ional strator, aff I Unit	
	and will implement co with the investigation eliminate any ongoin	ause of the alleged violation prrective action consistent findings and take steps to g danger to the resident or iated allegation of abuse will		Managers to ensure they under reporting requirements for Abu Allegations Education. This w completed on 7/19/23.	se	
	performance improve potential patterns or	acility's quality assurance and ement committee to detect trends and for consideration as or training opportunities.		<ol> <li>On 7/11/23 the Social Ser Director conducted abuse inter Licensed Nurses completed sk assessments to ensure no sign were present in the facility. The</li> </ol>	views and in ns of abuse	
	1. Resident #76 was 5/20/2023.	admitted to the facility on		interviews and assessments w completed on 7/11/23.	ere	
		26/2023 indicated Resident impaired cognitively and		Additional concerns of abuse w and reported to the Departmer and Human Services on 7/11/23 or	nt of Health	

Event ID: 28SI11

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING		C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD	
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF KINSTON				KINSTON, NC 28501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 607	assaulted her and clo #76 confronted her al light. Nurse #4 asses and recorded Reside Nurse #4 recorded sh would answer Reside provide care as need A review of the initial resident abuse dated became aware of the a.m. and the local law notified on 7/7/2023 a was signed by the int and there was a hand	ted around 5:00 a.m. d Nurse Aide (NA) #2 had used the door when Resident bout not answering her call sed Resident #76 for injuries nt #76 stated she was okay. he informed NA #2, she ent #76's call lights and ed. report alleging employee to 7/7/2023 stated the facility incident on 7/7/2023 at 8:35 v enforcement agency was at 8:35 a.m. The initial report erim Director of Nursing, dwritten notation that the xed to the state agency on	F 607	<ul> <li>3. On 7/7/23, the Regional Nurse a Staff Development coordinator in semall Staff (including agency, housekee dietary, and Therapy) on the policy of Abuse and Neglect with emphasis on immediate steps taken to protect the resident, timely reporting to the Abuse Coordinator, Timely reporting to Department of Health and Human Services, Components of thorough investigations, and the importance of treating each resident with dignity an respect.</li> <li>On 7/7/23 all staff started abuse testi ensure their competency was reached the facility abuse policy. This was completed on 7/8/23</li> </ul>	viced ping, f n e d d ng to
	12:05 p.m. she stated after NA #2 pushed h off the light and shut is stated someone got N she had not spoken ti In a follow up intervie 7/12/2023 at 8:27 a.m with NA #2 occurred Ip.m. to 9:00 p.m. She someone to come he The NA #2 and her w other, and NA #2 with pushed her right shou onto the bed into a si #2 turned off the light explained when Nurs her with changing her	Resident #76 on 7/10/2023 at d she made a police report er back onto the bed, turned the door last week. She NA #2 out of the facility, and o anyone in Administration. w with Resident #76 on n., she stated the incident last at night around 8:00 e explained she needed lp her change the adult brief. rere started fussing to each n her fingers extended ulder and pushed her down tting position. She stated NA is and shut the door. She e #4 entered and assisted r adult brief, she informed appen between Resident		The Director of Nursing/ design will ensure that any staff who does not complete the in-service training by 8/2/ will complete abuse training before be allowed to work. 4. The Regional Nurse Consultant and/or Regional VP of Operations will review all allegations of abuse and not for appropriate and timely removal of alleged perpetrator, timely reporting to Department of Health and Human Services, and review for completion of abuse investigations weekly times for then monthly times two month using Abuse and Neglect Facility Complian Quality Assurance tool.	ot /23, eing Il eglect to the of all ur, the

Facility ID: 923213

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING		C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON	9		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 607	Continued From page	e 11	F 607		
	#1 and Vice President 7/10/2023 at 1:00 p.m. Administration office of employee to resident Resident #76, and an to the state agency a had been notified. In a phone interview w 8:36 p.m., she stated 7p.m7a.m. shift dim in residents' rooms. V #76's room, she foun down. She stated she perineal care and cha stated Resident #76's and didn't fall backwa were changed. She s Resident #76's call lig she was okay, Reside came into her room a explained Resident # she went and got Nur to Resident #76's roo pushed her, and she stated this incident ha of the 7:00 p.m. to 7:0 informed her she wou call light and provided In a phone interview of at 9:58 p.m., she state 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. #76 was yelling out, a with other residents.	was informed of the alleged abuse on 7/7/2023 with in initial report was submitted nd local law enforcement with NA #2 on 7/10/2023 at at the beginning of the her meal trays were still out When entering Resident d Resident #76 naked waist e provided Resident #76 anged her bed linens. She sat on the side of the bed ards on the bed after linens stated after exiting the room ght was on. When asked if ent #76 asked why she and closed the door. She r76 became combative, and rse #4. When they returned om, she told Nurse #4 I had had called the police. She appened within the first hour 00 a.m. shift and Nurse #4 uld answer Resident #76's		The Facility Nurse Managers/desig will monitor and round halls for any of Abuse and Neglect daily for 1 mo then weekly times 8, using the Clin Team Abuse and Neglect Monitorin Rounding Quality Assurance tool. All Reports will be presented to the QA committee by the Administrator Director of Nursing to ensure correct action initiated as appropriate. The QA Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Development Coordinator, Minimur Sets Coordinator, Health Informatio Manager, Unit Managers, and the D Manager.	signs onth ical g and weekly or ctive weekly Staff n Data on

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON			07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD (INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	asked for other staff m seen walking up and stated she explained was busy with another there to assist her. Nu Resident #76 in chan provided a gown and bed linens. Nurse #4 was closed around 5: Resident #76's room that was when Reside had hit her and pushe bed, turned light off a room. She explained assessment on Resid observed. Nurse #4 s write a statement and Resident #76's room. see NA #2 in the build shift. Nurse #4 stated she of name of the person si incident of alleged ab she called the number and left a voice mess change of shift on 7/7 informed Nurse #6 of abuse and Nurse #6 of abuse and Nurse #6 of abuse from m the number for the int was posted at the num it was not the number	nember, NA #2 that she had down the hall. Nurse #4 to Resident #76 that NA #2 r resident and she was urse #4 stated she assisted ging her adult brief and blanket to Resident #76. stated Resident #76's door 00 a.m. when she entered during medication pass, and ent #76 informed her NA #2 ed Resident #76 onto the nd closed her door to the she completed an lent #76 with no injury tated she informed NA #2 to not to go back into She stated she didn't not ding the remaining of the called could not recall the he called to report the use on 7/7/2023. She stated r in the information book age. She explained at the //2023 7:00 a.m. she Resident #76's allegation of called the Staff Development he explained since the d provided abuse training ninistration did not receive a me on 7/7/2023. She stated erim Director of Nursing rsing station now and stated r she called on 7/7/2023 at	F	607			

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 39

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (Y1) PROVIDERSUPPLERCUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (Y2) NULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING       (Y2) DATE SUPPLY COMPLETED         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       345365       In WING       C         SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF KINSTON       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 97 CUNNIGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501       07 (Y113/22023         Image: Preprint Two       SUMMARY STREMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREDUCTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       DEFICIENCY TAG       PROVIDER PLAN OF CORRECTION KINSTON, NC 28501         Image: Preprint Two       Continued From page 13 7/7/2023 Nurse #4 inform her Resident #76 had alleged during the night shift that NA #2 called the police because NA #2 had hit her. She stated she immediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call a 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 a nurse #4 working the 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 a to report Resident #76 had alleged MA #2 had hit her. She stated she immediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call a 5:50 a.m. on 7/7/2023 to report Resident #76 had alleged MA #2 had hit her. She stated she interim DON of the incident.       F 607         In an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) on 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., she stated hit her. She explained she lived the closest to the facility and reported to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.       In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:13 p.m., she stated she had been acting as interim for the last two weeks and could not recall receiding a phone cal		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 08/30/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
Jewing         OT/13/2023           NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZP CODE         977 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501           SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF KINSTON         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE DERCIENCE BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST END RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST END RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST END RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST END RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST END RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         D         PROPIX (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST (CON) who returned her Resident #76 had alleged during the night shift that NA #2 called the police because NA #2 had hit hc. She stated She inmediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call at 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 ore port Resident #76 had alleged NA #2 had hit her. She explained she lived the closest to the facility and reported to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m7 a.m., shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.         In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:13 p.m., she stated she had been acting as interim for the last two weeks and could not recall receiving a phone call before 7:33 a.m. of the morning of 7/7/2023 bas for Resident #76. She explained Nurse #6 notified her of Resident #76 sallegalined. Nur				· /				COMF	PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CLU, STATE, ZIP CODE       SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF KINSTON     STREET ADDRESS, CLU, STATE, ZIP CODE       (M) ID PREFIX     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     IP PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     IP PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION APPOUNDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION APPOUNDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION APPOUNDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     IP PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     IP PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION)     IP OUT INFORMATION (CONS) VICTOR UNING THE ATTREE ACTION (EACH DEFICIENCY ACTION OR LSC IDEMTFYING INFORMATION (DON), whore termed her call at TA'32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 and went to speak with Resident #76.     F 607       In an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) on 7/11/2023 at 12:12 p.m., and an epoted to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.     In an interview with the Interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:12 p.m., as tasted abuse for K33 a.m. of the morning of 7/7/2023 to report an alleged employee to resident abuse for Resident #76. She explained Nurse #6 notified her of Residen			345365	B. WING			_		
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF KINSTON       KINSTON, NC 28501         (P4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STREEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY EXAMPLE DEFICIENCY)       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY EXAMPLE DEFICIENCY)       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM V MUST BE PRECEDED BY EXAMPLE DEFICIENCY)       PREFIX (EACH OFFECTEM CASS AND	NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
Image: Construction of the interim Director of Nursing (DON) with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) of the incident.         F 607         Continued From page 13         F 607           777/2023 Nurse #4 inform her Resident #76 had alleged during the night shift that NA #2 called the police because NA #2 had hit her. She stated she immediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call at 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 and went to speak with Resident #76.         F 607         F 607           In an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SCO) on 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., she stated she lived the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call at 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 and went to speak with Resident #76.         F an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SCO) on 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., she stated his her interim DON called her at 6:50 a.m. on 7/7/2023 to report Resident #76 had alleged NA #2 had hit her. She explained she lived the closest to the facility and reported to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m 7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incellent.           In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:13 p.m., she stated         F 607           In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:210 p.m. and the last two weeks and could not recall receiving a phone call before 7.33 a.m. of the morning of 7/7/2023 to report an alleged employee to resident abuse for Resident #76. She explained Nurse #6 notified her for 6 notified her for 6 notified her for 6 notified her for 6 Resident #76.	SIGNATUR		ISTON		9	07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD			
Preferx TxG     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LS: IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PREFX TxG     CECAN CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE     COMPLET DEFICIENCY)       F 607     Continued From page 13 7/7/2023 Nurse #4 inform her Resident #76 had alleged during the night shift that NA #2 called the police because NA #2 had hit her. She stated she immediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call at 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 and went to speak with Resident #76.     F 607       In an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) on 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., she stated the interim DION called her at 6:50 a.m. on 7/7/2023 to report Resident #76 had alleged NA #2 had hit her. She explained she lived the closest to the facility and reported to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m 7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.       In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:40 p.m., she stated abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m 7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.       In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7.11/2023 at 12:20 p.m., she stated she had been acting as interim for the last two weeks and could not recall receiving a phone call before 7:33 a.m. of the morning of 7/7/2023 to report an alleged employee to resident abuse for Resident #76. She explained Nurse #6 notified her of Resident #76 she arited. The interim DON stated Nurse #4 should had reported the incident					K	(INSTON, NC 28501			
<ul> <li>7/7/2023 Nurse #4 inform her Resident #76 had alleged during the night shift that NA #2 called the police because NA #2 had hit her. She stated she immediately called the interim Director of Nursing (DON), who returned her call at 7:32 a.m. on 7/7/2023 and went to speak with Resident #76.</li> <li>In an interview with the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) on 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., she stated the interim Director 20 at 20:50 a.m. on 7/7/2023 to report Resident #76 had alleged NA #2 had hit her. She explained she lived the closest to the facility and reported to the facility and began the abuse protocol for alleged abuse. She stated Nurse #4 working the 7 p.m 7 a.m. shift should had been the nurse to notify the interim DON of the incident.</li> <li>In an interview with the interim Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/11/2023 at 12:13 p.m., she stated she had been acting as interim for the last two weeks and could not recall receiving a phone call before 7:33 a.m. of the morning of 7/7/2023 to report Resident #76. She explained Nurse #6 notified her of Resident #76's allegation, and she informed the SDC so she could start the abuse for Resident #76's allegation, and she informed the SDC so she could start the abuse protocol until she arrived. The interim DON stated Nurse #4 should had reported the incident.</li> </ul>	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI		COMPLETION
upon learning of the alleged abuse at 5:00 a.m. so the facility could send the initial report to the state agency within two hours of learning of an alleged abuse incident. She further explained the initial report was completed incorrectly as the reason for resubmitting the initial report to the state agency at 4:45 p.m. on 7/7/2023. The In an interview with the Regional Nurse Consultant on 7/12/2023 at 10:06 a.m., she	F 607	7/7/2023 Nurse #4 inf alleged during the nig police because NA #2 immediately called the (DON), who returned 7/7/2023 and went to In an interview with th Coordinator (SDC) on she stated the interim a.m. on 7/7/2023 to re alleged NA #2 had hit lived the closest to the facility and began the abuse. She stated Nu a.m. shift should had interim DON of the ind In an interview with th (DON) on 7/11/2023 a she had been acting a weeks and could not before 7:33 a.m. of th report an alleged emp Resident #76. She ex her of Resident #76's informed the SDC so protocol until she arriv stated Nurse #4 shou upon learning of the a so the facility could se state agency within tw alleged abuse incident initial report was comp reason for resubmittin state agency at 4:45 p	form her Resident #76 had ht shift that NA #2 called the 2 had hit her. She stated she a interim Director of Nursing her call at 7:32 a.m. on speak with Resident #76. The Staff Development of 7/11/2023 at 12:46 p.m., DON called her at 6:50 eport Resident #76 had ther. She explained she a facility and reported to the abuse protocol for alleged urse #4 working the 7 p.m 7 been the nurse to notify the cident. The interim Director of Nursing at 12:13 p.m., she stated as interim for the last two recall receiving a phone call e morning of 7/7/2023 to ployee to resident abuse for plained Nurse #6 notified allegation, and she she could start the abuse yed. The interim DON Id had reported the incident alleged abuse at 5:00 a.m. end the initial report to the yo hours of learning of an at. She further explained the pleted incorrectly as the ag the initial report to the port. on 7/7/2023. The the Regional Nurse	F	307				

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345365	B. WING				_ 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SIGNATUI	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	stated the interim DO contact after the depa from the facility on 7/7 throughout the facility abuse coordinator. Sh had immediately repo- incident to the abuse report can be sent to hours. In a follow up i 5:47 p.m., she stated administration staff was staff, and Nurse #4 sh up the administrative response was receive to report an alleged a In an interview with V #1 and Vice Presiden 7/13/2023 at 6:00 p.m stated the facility had administrative chain of call to report alleged a of the abuse coordina stated the facility was the state agency with alleging abuse. 2. a. Resident #7 was 2/16/2022 and discha The quarterly Minimu assessment dated 3/2 #7 was moderately im inattention and disorg continuously present. Resident #7 experien	N's name and number to arture of the Administrator 7/2023 was placed but did not list her as the ne stated Nurse #4 should orted the alleged abuse coordinator so the initial the state agency within two nterview on 7/13/2023 at contact information for all as available to the nursing nould had continued to call chain of command if no ed from leaving a voice mail buse incident. ice President of Operations t (VP) of Operations #2 on n., VP of Operations #2 a 24-hours care line and an of command for Nurse #4 to abuse incidents if notification ator went to voice mail. He to report the initial report to in 2 hours of Resident #76 admitted to the facility on arged on 7/9/2023. m Data Set (MDS) 22/2023 indicated Resident paired cognitively with panized thinking was The MDS also indicated ced hallucinations and splayed physical and verbal ers in 1-3 days of the	F	607			

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _			LETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	15/2025
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
				K	(INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page	9 15	F6	607			
	b. Resident #15 was a 11/3/2009.	admitted to the facility on					
	The quarterly Minimu assessment dated 7/6 #15 was moderately i	6/2023 indicated Resident					
	Nursing documentation a.m. by Nurse #5 reveal aggressive and comb roommate, Resident # Resident #7 walking a was lying in the bed. #5 "she slept with my informed Nurse #5, "s hand". Nurse #5's as	on dated 5/17/2023 at 2:41 ealed Resident #7 exhibited pative behavior towards her #15, and NA #4 witnessed away from Resident #15 who Resident #7 informed Nurse man", and Resident #15 she hit me on my arm and esessment of Resident #15 moved Resident #15 to					
	agency dated 5/17/20 the Administrator doc	llegation Report" to the state )23 at 8:45 a.m. written by umented staff reported that resident on her arm and					
	The facility's reported was 77 residents.	the census on 5/17/2023					
		nented resident se dated 5/17/2023 revealed cility were interviewed.					
	assessments reviewe to-resident abuse invo Resident #7's skin as	nented resident skin care ad related to the resident- estigation for 5/17/2023. sessment was documented 023. The remaining 14 skin ated prior to the					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 08/30/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907	7 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
GIGINAIO				KI	NSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	12 residents skin ass resident skin assess on 1 resident skin ass There was no docum Resident #15, and the assessment documen review. Review of written stat resident-to-resident a included one by Nurs dated 5/18/2023 state a.m. Resident #7 was combative behaviors Resident #15, while s wrote NA #4 heard ye witnessed Resident # Resident #15's bed w wrote Resident #7 was slept with my man" w and Resident #15 stat and hand." Resident 1 injury identified and F show aggressive beh medications. Resident 509-B for safety reas statements from nurs Resident #7 provided The timeline for the re incident on 5/17/2023 on 5/22/2023 stated to abuse incident betwe Resident #15 was rep on 5/17/2023 at 8:45 Resident #7 was not cognitive and mental	buse incident on 5/17/2023: essment dated 5/15/2023, 1 nent dated 5/14/2023 and sessment dated 5/10/2023. ented skin assessment for ere were no other skin ints provided by the facility to the buse incident on 5/17/2023 e #5. Nurse #5's statement ed at approximately 2:00 is exhibiting aggression and toward her roommate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and toward her roommate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying in bed. She elling and screaming and travel her normate, she was lying out angrily, "She hen she entered the room, ted, "She hit me on my arm #15 was assessed with no Resident #7 continued to aviors and refusing th #15 was moved to room ons. There were no written ing staff, Resident #15 and for review. esident-to-resident abuse a written by the Administrator he resident-to-resident en Resident #7 and ported to the Administrator a.m. The timeline reported	F	607			

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
SIGNATUI	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	hand and arm. The pl representatives and p timeline further stated assessments were co residents with a Brief (BIMS) of 7 or less ar residents with BIMS of witnesses agreeing w allegation of physical against Resident #15 timeline further stated would continue to be neglect and the impor for abuse and neglect The facility's 5-day Im 5/22/2023 by the Adm allegation of abuse be Resident #15 was sul In an interview with R 1:00 p.m., she stated Resident #7 from hitti She stated she was m felt safe at the facility In an interview with N p.m., she stated on 5 someone hollering an #15's room, she obse over Resident #15's b hand. She stated she was sitting her and R bed when instructed B she went to get Nurse aide, who she was un	hysician, resident police were notified. The d head to toe skin pompleted on all other Interview for Mental Status and interviews with done on of 8 or greater. There were with Resident #15, and the abuse by Resident #7 was substantiated. The d the facility's staff was and educated on abuse and rtance of timely notification t. vestigation report dated hinistrator indicated the etween Resident #7 and bstantiated. tesident #15 on 7/13/2023 at she didn't know why n 5/17/2023. She said the to the room and stopped ing her and she wasn't hurt. noved to another room and A #4 on 7/11/2023 at 6:59	F	607	7		

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/30/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	-	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
OLONIATU		19701		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	ISION		KINSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page		F 60	7			
	room 509-B. She rec when the abuse incide	alled it was late in the night ent occurred.					
	at 5:42 p.m., she state	vith Nurse #5 on 7/11/2023 ed on 5/17/2023, Nurse Aide					
	•	#15 was screaming and #7 was observed standing					
		pon enter Resident #15 and Resident #7 stated Resident					
	#15 had slept with he						
		esident #15 and when					
		stated, "Yes, on my arm". assessed Resident #15 and					
		bruising to the hand and arm					
		ne safety of Resident #15,					
	she moved the reside						
	explained the residen						
		ht medication pass between					
		a.m., and she called the er the incident occurred					
		ident #15 to another room					
		hinistrator of the incident.					
	-	vith the former Administrator					
		p.m., she stated the time on					
		/2023 at 8:45 a.m.) was the of the resident					
		ent #7 and Resident #15					
		g staff didn't always report					
		id sometimes she was not					
	-	d an investigation of abuse					
	-	erviewing the nursing staff					
	and residents and cor						
		ent interviews based on the					
		or all residents. She stated					
		essments dated prior to					
	5/17/2023 was not rig	nt and resident skin have been conducted after					
	the resident-to reside						

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 08/30/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON			KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607		egional Nurse Consultant on	F	607	7		
	investigations of abus from the residents inv initial report, the 5-dat abuse for all residents assessments and inte on the information pro-	erviews). She stated based					
	a complete investigat another interview on stated there was no o for the resident-to-res Resident #7 and Resi	ion was not completed. In 7/13/2023 at 5:47 p.m., she ther information to provide ident investigation between ident #15. She stated all ive a skin assessment or					
	#1 and Vice Presiden 7/13/2023 at 6:00 p.m stated after an allegat residents involved we	ice President of Operations t (VP) of Operations #2 on n., VP of Operations #1 tion of abuse staff and re interviewed and all assessed by an interview or					
	3. Resident #40 was 6/15/23.	admitted to the facility on					
		sion Minimum Data Set ated 6/22/23 indicated airment.					
	7/11/23 at 9:51 AM. place, time and situat that on 6/24/23 she in and caused her bruise	ducted with Resident #40 on She was alert to person, ion. Resident #40 stated iformed staff held her wrists es when they removed after a room search was					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C / <b>13/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	her wrist was bruised An interview was con 7/11/23 at 2:45 PM w Resident #40 stated s from her room and the #7 stated Resident #40 pulling on her and sha stated Resident #40 i but when he further q she stated she struck altercation. He did no Administrator on 6/24 stated she had struck During a phone interv family member on 7/1 she spoke with the Ao about Resident #40's She stated she inform Resident #40 stated s injured her when they her room. She stated #7 to check Resident During an interview w 7/11/23 at 2:15 PM sh Resident #40 state sh hit by staff on 6/24/23 phone with Nurse #5 was being counted fo She recalled on 6/26/ #40 and the resident on 6/24/23 and she h Administrator stated s #7 on 6/26/23 that wh	idn't consent to. She stated during the altercation. ducted with Nurse #7 on ho stated on 6/24/23 staff forcibly removed money ere was a "struggle". Nurse 40 indicated staff were e was shaken up a bit. He nitially stated staff struck her uestioned Resident #40, herself during the ot report this allegation to the /23 because Resident #40 therself. view with Resident #40's 11/23 at 4:30 PM she stated diministrator on 6/29/23 bruises she saw on 6/29/23. hed the Administrator that staff were aggressive and removed her money from d the Administrator got Nurse #40 for bruises. with the Administrator on he reported she heard he was being held down and b while she was on the as Resident #40's money llowing the room search. 23 she spoke with Resident stated staff had struck her	F	607			
	#7 on 6/26/23 that wh #40 on 6/24/23 about	nen he spoke with Resident					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	her again. The Admir Resident #40's family family mentioned Res had been abused and She stated she initiall State because she wa reported. She explai allegations were mad #40 and her family me with Nurse #7 who sta spoke with her on 6/2 no investigation of Re abuse.	#40 never mentioned it to histrator stated she met with member on 6/29/23 and the sident #40 stated that she d had a bruise on her wrist. y did not do a report to the as unaware it needed to be ned when subsequent e on 6/26/23 by Resident ember she had followed up ated she recanted when he 4/23. She stated there was esident #40's allegations of	F	607			
F 641 SS=D	President of Operatio Nurse Consultant on stated they were not a was not made regard allegations of abuse. Review of an initial re 7/11/23 revealed an in related to Resident #4 occurred on 6/24/23. Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi interviews, the facility	ns #2, and the Regional 7/11/23 at 4:00 PM who aware a report to the State ing Resident #40's port to the State dated hitial report was made 40's allegation of abuse that ents	F	541	1. On 7/13/23 the Regional Nurse Consultant provided Surveyor with an assessment/observation that deemed t	he	8/7/23

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 39

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					ORM APPROVEI NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		NSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY
		345365	B. WING _				C 07/13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		NGTON		907 C	UNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		KINS	TON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 22	F 6	41			
		MDS was reviewed for the			bdominal binder an enabler, dated		
	use of restraints (Res				23/23. This abdominal binder was	also	
					are planned accordingly.		
	Findings included:						
				-	n 7/31/23 for resident #61 the MD	S	
		mitted to the facility on			oordinator has modified the MDS		
	•	oses included dementia and			ssessment with an ARD of 6/28/23 clude coding of restraint. On 7/17		
	use of gastrostomy tu	ibe.			hysician gave an order to discontir		
	Nursing documentation	on dated 7/24/2022 recorded			e abdominal binder for resident #6		
	-	sentative provided consent			dverse effects were noted.		
	•	ominal binder and was					
	educated on the use	of restraints and side effects			. On 7/31/23 the Clinical		
	from the use of the al	bdominal binder.			eimbursement Specialist (CRS) ar	nd/or	
	<b>D</b>				ignature Care Consultant (SCC)		
	-	ed 12/1/2022 included an			eviewed all residents for any medic rder for a device that could be	al	
		milliliters an hour from 6 a day, and phsyican orders			onsidered a restraint. No other		
	-	ided abdominal binder			odifications were needed.		
		kin every two hours. If any					
	change of condition,						
				3.	On 8/2/23, the Home Office Cli	nical	
	Surgical progress not				eimbursement Specialist (CRS)		
		omy (PEG) placement date			ducated MDS Coordinator on the	- <b>1 f</b>	
		-removal of gastrostomy sential that the abdominal			ccuracy coding of MDS Assessme ection P physical restraints. The tra		
	binder remain in plac				provided to MDS Coordinators pe		
		<u>.</u>			anual.		
	An observation asses	ssment dated 5/23/2023					
	indicated implementa	ition use of an abdominal		4.	. The CRS will review up to 5 MI	)S	
		evice, for Resident #61 as			ssessments with ARDs after 8/9/23		
		ent for use from Resident			eeks for those residents with med	cal	
	#61's representative.				rders of devices that could be	irot 1	
	The June 2023 Media	cation Administration Record			onsidered as a restraint. After the t eeks, 5 assessments will be review		
		nal binder was released			ionthly for 2 months; 5 assessmen		
		in was assessed daily.			e reviewed quarterly for 2 quarters		
					eports will be presented to the we		
	The quarterly MDS d	ated 6/28/2023 indicated			A committee by the MDS Coordina		

Facility ID: 923213

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 08/30/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING _				C / <b>13/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907	7 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATO				KI	NSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	with no limitations in MDS also indicated F assistance with eating 51% of dietary calorie milliliters of fluids thro MDS was not marked On 7/12/2023 at 8:18 #1 uncovered Reside (stomach) area, a wh observed wrapped fro Velcro (hoop and loc and secure items) are NA #1 stated the abd prevent Resident #61 gastrostomy tube. In an interview with th 7/13/2023 at 4:54 p.m binder was being use said it was a medical to keep Resident #61 gastrostomy tube ord stated the use of the been coded as a rest assessment. In an interview with th Consultant on 7/13/20 an abdominal binder Resident #61 was as abdominal binder, it w enabler and not a rest In an interview with F #1 and Regional Vice at 6:14 p.m., VP #1 s	verely cognitively impaired upper body movements. The Resident #61 required total g and received greater than es and greater than 501 ough tube feedings. The d for the use of a restraint. a.m., when Nurse Aide (NA) ent #61's abdominal tite abdominal binder was ont and back and closed by op fastener used to adhere ound the abdominal area. tominal binder was used to d from pulling the the MDS Nurse #2 on n., she stated the abdominal ed for medical reasons. She device, not a restraint, used from self-pulling out the lered by the physician. She abdominal binder had never traint in the MDS the Regional Nurse 023 at 5:47 p.m., she stated was a restraint, and when sessed for the use of the was determined to be an	F	641	ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored, and ongoing auditing prog reviewed at the weekly and Monthly O Meeting. The weekly as well as the Monthly QA Meeting is attended by th Administrator, Director of Nursing, Minimum Data Set Coordinator, Staff Development Coordinator, Social Ser Director, Health information Manager Maintenance Director, and the Dietary Manager. Findings will be presented to Quality Assurance Committee. The plan will be revised as warranted.	QA le vice /	

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 39

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDING		с	
		345365	B. WING		07/13/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0//10/2020	
				907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIC	
F 641	Continued From page	e 24	F 64	1		
		, and he wasn't aware a				
	medical device used to prevent Resident #61					
		ostomy tube was a restraint. ent #2 stated the MDS				
		e coded accurately, and he				
		ominal binder was a restraint.				
F 658	Services Provided Me	eet Professional Standards	F 65	8	8/7/23	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)	(i)				
	§483.21(b)(3) Compr	ehensive Care Plans				
		d or arranged by the facility,				
	as outlined by the cor	mprehensive care plan,				
	must-					
	(i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by:	standards of quality. is not met as evidenced				
	-	iew and staff interviews, the		1. Resident #82 is no longer in the		
		a physician's order to call		facility. On 7/28/23, the Regional Nu		
		ood glucose reading greater		Consultant reeducated Nurse #5, Nu		
		lents of a "high" blood		#6, and Nurse #7 on the importance	of	
		/25/2023 and to obtain		notifying the physician and following	Nidina	
	physician orders to a	h " glucose readings for 1 of		physician orders as directed by the S Scale Insulin.	siding	
	2 residents reviewed					
	(Resident #82)			2. On 7/28/23, the Director of Nurs	ing	
				and Regional Nurse Consultant iden		
	Findings included:			all residents currently on sliding scale insulin and completed a 100% audit		
	_			last 30 days of blood sugar results a		
		mitted to the facility on		dosages of insulin administered. All		
	-	oses included Diabetes		concerns related to diabetes manage		
	Mellitus.			were communicated to the physician 7/31/2023 and all new orders were		
		n order dated 6/20/2023 to blood glucose four times a		received and implemented by 8/1/23		
	day before meals and			3. On 7/28/23, the Regional Nurse		
		00 units per milliliter (mL) 6		Consultant in serviced all licensed nu		
	units once a day at ni	ight. On 6/21/2023.		on Diabetes Management and the		

Event ID: 28SI11

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 39

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 08/30/2 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03
TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING		C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
OLONIATU		NGTON	9	907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD	
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON	1	KINSTON, NC 28501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETI
F 658	Continued From page	e 25	F 658		
	10	e insulin 100 units per	1 000	importance of following Sliding Sca	
	milliliter was ordered			insulin orders. This training include	
		reading less than 60; call the			
	physician.	J ,		" Medication Administration and	follow
	* Blood glucose	reading between 200-250;		up related to Insulin. Importance of	f
	give 3 units Humalog	insulin.		following physician orders and ensu	uring
	•	reading between 251-300;		we notify MD/RP related to residen	
	give 5units Humalog			changes in condition emphasis on I	HIGH
	-	reading between 301-350;		and LOW blood sugars.	
	give 7 units Humalog				
		reading between 351-400;		The Director of Nursing/designee w	
	give 10 units Humalo			ensure that any identified staff (to in	nciude
	give 14units Humalog	reading between 401-500;		Agency) who do not complete the in-service training by 8/2/23 will not	the
		reading between 501-550;		allowed to work until the training is	
	give 16 units Humalo	-		completed.	
		reading greater than 550; call			
	physician.	33			
				4. The Director of Nursing/design	nee will
	A review of the June	2023 Medication		monitor the residents Sliding Scale	Insulin
		d (MAR) for Resident #82		to ensure Physician orders are follo	
	-	lucose reading as "high" on		with emphasis of significant High or	
		.m., 4:00 p.m. and 8: 00 p.m.		to ensure concerns will be commun	
		the June 2023 MAR, Nurse		to the physician. 1 on 1 education	
		on 6/25/2023 at 6:31 p.m.		disciplinary actions will be complete immediately when warranted. All S	
		ven 8 units of Humalog and 4:00 p.m. Nurse #5		scale insulins will be reviewed M-F	•
	-	/2023 at 8:00 p.m., Resident		Clinical Whiteboard Meeting. This r	
		of Humalog insulin and only		will be documented on the Sliding S	
		alog insulin. Resident #82's		insulin QA monitoring tool M-F time	
		eading recorded was 176 at		weeks. Then weekly for 4 weeks a	
	12:00 p.m. on 6/26/2			then monthly for 2 months using a 3	
				Scale Insulin QA monitoring tool. Q	
		g documentation reporting		Reports will be presented to the we	
		tified of the "high" blood		QA committee by the Director of Nu	-
		6/25/2023 at 12:00 p.m.,		to ensure corrective action initiated	as
		.m. found in Resident #82's		appropriate. Compliance will be	
	medical record.			monitored, and ongoing auditing pr	
				reviewed at the weekly QA Meeting	j.ine

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 39

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345365	B. WING		0	C 7/13/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Humalog 100units per subcutaneous immed p.m. There were no of for insulin coverage f chart for 6/25/2023. The admission Minim assessment dated 6/ #82 was cognitively i seven injections of in back period. Resident #82's care p a focus for the risk of Interventions include glucose as physician ordered and encoura notifying the physician sign and symptoms of In a phone interview at 10:27 a.m., she sta #82 would refuse his nursing staff the amo	hysician telephone order for er milliliter 8 units diately on 6/25/2023 at 6:07 other new physician orders found on Resident #82's num Data Set (MDS) 27/2023 indicated Resident ntact and had received sulin in the seven-day look plan dated 7/1/2023 included f unstable blood glucose. d monitoring the blood ordered, providing meals as ging diet compliance and n with significant changes in	F 6	weekly as well as the Mont is attended by the Administ of Nursing, Minimum Data Coordinator, Staff Develop Coordinator, Social Service Health Information  s Mana Maintenance Director, and Manager.	trator, Director Set ment e Director, ager,		
	the physician was ca orders were placed in documentation of a " and treatment, if not would be documente a situation backgrour recommendation (SE In a phone interview	bod glucose level read "high", lled for orders, and new in the computer. She said high" blood glucose reading documented on the MAR, d in the nursing notes or on a assessment BAR) form. with Nurse #5 on 7/13/2023					
	-	ated when Resident #82's gs were "high" she was to	11				

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SIGNATUI	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	call the physician. Sh glucose readings read maximum dose of ins while waiting for the p when she worked the (night shift), it was dif When calling the physician d asked multiple quit message with no retur 6/25/2023 she did not her own judgement to insulin for the "high" b said Resident #82 ref highest amount order scale, and was given requested. In a phone interview with 7/13/2023 at 2:32 p.m unable to recall receive and Nurse #5 on 6/25 blood glucose reading explained there was a gathered information on-call. She stated b scale order, the nursi physician for specific glucose readings great sliding scale. In an interview with the and Regional Nurse # physician for each "hi as ordered on the Hu She stated medication	e explained when blood d "high" she would give the ulin on the sliding scale obysician to call. She stated 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. ficult to reach the physician. sician, a nurse answered uestions, or you left a rn call. She stated on t call the physician and used o administer Resident #82 blood glucose reading. She used Humalog 16 units, the ed on the Humalog sliding Humalog 6 units as resident with Physician #1 on n., she stated she was ving a call from Nurse #7 5/2023 due to Resident #82's g being "high". She a physician on-call every an advice nurse that before calling the physician ased on the Humalog sliding ng staff was to call the	F	658			

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 39

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(¥2) MUU TIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		10. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	3	· · · ·	MPLETED
					С	
		345365	B. WING		0	7/13/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 28	F 65	58		
	orders were to entere electronic medical rec	ed into the Resident #82's cord.				
	Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)		F 76	31		8/7/23
	§483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs Drugs and biologicals used in labeled in accordance with cu professional principles, and in appropriate accessory and ca instructions, and the expiration applicable.	s used in the facility must be e with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary				
	§483.45(h) Storage o	f Drugs and Biologicals				
	Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of	ordance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.				
	locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive D Control Act of 1976 ar abuse, except when t package drug distribu quantity stored is min be readily detected.	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the imal and a missing dose can				
	by: Based on observation interviews, the facility medication storage re recommended tempe discard outdated ophi	ns, record review and staff failed to maintain a		1. On 7/11/23 the Interim Dire- nursing removed medications fro- refrigerator and outdated eye dr Med Cart #2. All medication re- were also reorder and replaced by the Interim Director of nursing	om the ops from moved as need	

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 39

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					INTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING			C 07/13/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				90	07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		κ	INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	a 20		761			
1 /01				101			
1	iviedication Room and	d Medication Cart #2).			negative outcomes were revealed du outdated medication nor due to	Je [0	
	Findings included:				refrigerator temperature being too lo	w	
1							
	1. An observation of	the medication storage			2. All residents have the potential	to be	
	refrigerator located ir	the #1 Medication Room			affected. An audit was conducted on	1	
	was made on 7/11/23			7/18/23 by Licensed Nurses to ensu			
		nometer was observed at 32			other expired medications or refriger		
		°F). Nurse #1 viewed the			temperatures were outside of the de		
	refrigerator thermome				temperature. No additional concerns	5	
	appeared to read bet	ween 32°F and 34 °F.			noted.		
ĺ	The July 2023 tempe	rature monitoring log for the			3. The DON/designee will educate	all	
		efrigerator had been noted			Licensed Nursing staff (including age		
	daily.				on the appropriate Storage of		
	Temperatures record				Medications/Biologicals. This educa	ition	
		5/23 was 32 °F, 7/6/23 was			was completed on 8/2/23.		
		°F, 7/9/23 was 34 °F, and			The Director of Nursing/designee wil		
	7/10/23 was 30 °F.				ensure that any staff (including agen		
		ne monitoring log indicated			who does not complete the in-servic		
		gerator must be between ezer must be at or below			training by 8/2/23 will not be allowed work until the training is completed.	lO	
	<b>.</b> .	ct maintenance immediately!			4. The DON/Designee will audit all	l throo	
	Only maintenance is				medication carts and two medication		, 
	refrigerator settings!"				room refrigerators weekly x 1 month		
					5 residents weekly x 1 month, then 5		
	The refrigerator conta	ained:			residents monthly x 1 month to ensu		
					safe storage of medications and		
		ens 100 units. The package			biologicals. Reports will be presente	d to	
		ore 36-46 degrees, avoid			the weekly QA committee by the		
	freezing, discard if fro	ozen."			Administrator or Director of Nursing	to	
	9 Inculin alorging ==	no 100 unito. The neekage			ensure corrective action initiated as		
		ns 100 units. The package nopened [insulin glargine]			appropriate. Compliance will be monitored, and ongoing auditing pro	arom	
		bred in a refrigerator 36-46			reviewed at the weekly QA Meeting.		
	degrees. Do not free:	-			weekly QA Meeting is attended by th		
					Administrator, DON, MDS Coordinat		
	1- Insulin aspart 100	unit vial with package			Therapy, Health Information	,	
		between 36-46 degrees.			Management, and the Dietary Mana	ger.	

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/30/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
		345365	B. WING			C 07/13/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		90	07 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATOR	TE HEALTHCARE OF KI			K	INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 30	F	761			
					All findings will be reported to the QA		
		) unit vial with package 46 degrees, do not freeze.			committee monthly and the QA comm will determine what further monitoring required.		
	27- Dronabinol 5 mg	capsules. No storage					
		erved on the package.					
	An interview with Nur	se #1 was conducted on					
		7/11/23 at 3:09 PM. She explained she was					
		the refrigerator temperature					
	reported to maintena	hould be within range or nce.					
		Medication Cart #2 was :37 PM with Nurse #2.					
	were noted as opene	prost ophthalmic solution d on 4/11/23. Package o discard 6 weeks after					
	7/11/23 at 3:45 PM. S	rse #2 was conducted on She explained the evening his medication and she had on the bottles.					
	occasionally stayed o administer medication checked the expiration	ication Aide #1 was at 3:54 PM. She stated she ver to help the evening shift s. She explained she had n date of the eye drops but ould be discarded 6 weeks					
	Nursing (DON) on 7/- indicated the nurse w refrigerator should ha	ducted with the Director of 11/23 at 5:19 PM. The DON who checked the medication ave contacted maintenance e temperatures had been					

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 39

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       ND PLAN OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		10. 0938-039
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG	COI	MPLETED
		345365	B. WING		0	C 7/13/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
				KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 31	F7	761		
		I explained the outdated eye				
		l on date and the discard by				
F 812		tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F8	12		8/7/23
	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(					0,1720
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	ty requirements.				
	state or local authorit (i) This may include f	ed satisfactory by federal,				
	and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p	ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility				
	safe growing and foo (iii) This provision doe	ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility.				
	serve food in accorda standards for food se	-				
	by:	「 is not met as evidenced ons and staff interviews, the		1. After breakfast on	the 10th of July, the	
	facility failed to discar cartons from the walk	rd expired chocolate milk k-in refrigerator. On		District Manager and D checked and discarded	lietary Manager 6 cartons of	
	7/9/2023 were observ breakfast meal trays #22) when breakfast	nocolate milk cartons dated ved on 2 of 2 resident's (Resident #56 and Resident meal trays were returned to ctice had the potential to		chocolate milk that wer cooler. No adverse rea by residents that receiv on the 10th of July.	actions were noted	
	cause food borne illne	•		" On 7.10.2023 all e immediately removed a		

Event ID: 28SI11

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 39

				LE CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	A. BUILDING		
		345365	B. WING			C 7/13/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATUE	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD		
SIGNATUR				KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 32	F 81	2		
				Regional Dieta	ry Manager.	
		a.m. during an observation		" On 7.10.023 an audit of th		
	•	ator in the kitchen with the		refrigerator and freezer were a	ssessed for	
		Regional Dietary Manager,		unlabeled,	· · · · · ·	
		rtons with an expiration date		undated, expired food	items.	
		erved in the milk crate in the The Dietary Manager and				
	Regional Dietary Mar			2. Dietary Staff to audit milk	daily for	
		tons of expired chocolate		expiration dates prior to meal		
	milk into the trash.	·		and document findings. First \$		
				breakfast and lunch, Second S		
		a.m., the Regional Dietary		dinner. Audits began on the 1	1th of July	
		was watched the breakfast		2023.		
	-	ing of 7/10/2023, and none				
		ved chocolate milk at		2 Distant Ctaff (including Di	- <b>f</b> - m /	
		y Manager stated the e chocolate milk cartons was		3. Dietary Staff (including Di Manager) were in-serviced on	-	
		morning before going out on		July on the following subjects:		
	the meal trays.	morning before going out on		Dating, Product Rotation (FIFC		
				discarding of products that are		
	On 7/10/2023 at 10:1	3 a.m. two chocolate milk		This also included an in-servic		
	cartons with expiratio	n date of 7/9/2023 were		audit tool for checking milk prid	or to each	
	observed on Residen	it #56's and Resident #22's		meal service and discarding of		
		meal cart returned to the		expires - District Manager (not		
		6's chocolate milk was		regional in 2567 - in-serviced l		
		d half emptied. Resident		Director of Clinical Operations	)	
		was observed sealed and		" Dietany Staff to audit milk	dailyfar	
	returned to the kitche	а иноренец.		<ul> <li>Dietary Staff to audit milk</li> <li>expiration dates prior to meal state</li> </ul>		
	On 7/10/2023 at 10.1	3 a.m., the Regional Dietary		and document findings. First		
		did not think any residents		breakfast and lunch, Second S		
	got chocolate milk on	-		dinner. Audits began on the 1		
	morning.	-		2023	-	
	On 7/10/2023 at 2:32 p.m. in an interview with			" Dietary Staff (Second Shi	ft) to discard	
		ated the chocolate milk she		any milk daily that expires that		
	drank at breakfast on	7/10/2023 tasted good.		dinner service		
	On 7/10/2023 at 2.50	p.m. in an interview with		" Dietary Manager to valida	te audit for	

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 39

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 08/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345365	B. WING		C 07/13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 812	Nurse Aide #3, she si #56 her breakfast tra- set up the breakfast tra- set up the breakfast tra- milk carton. She state expiration date on the On 7/12/2023 at 12:1 Dietary Aide #1, she of assigned the beverag 7/10/2023. She state products were to be of placing on the meal the On 7/13/2023 at 6:17 Regional Vice Preside	tated she delivered Resident y on 7/10/2023 and helped ray by opening the chocolate ed she did not look at the e chocolate milk carton. 0 p.m. in an interview with explained she was not ges on the serving line on d expiration dates on milk checked before using and rays. 7 p.m. in an interview with ent #1, he stated always milk products before use	F	<ul> <li>812</li> <li>completion and accuracy that they are in the facilit</li> <li>" District Manager to a completion and accuracy that they are in the facilit</li> <li>4. The Dietary Manage responsible for auditing a the kitchen and night para a week for 4 weeks, and 3 months. Any issues ide immediately addressed, completed, with disciplin completed as determined Manager or Administrate the refrigerator QA audit forwarded to the Administ for review. The QA audit reviewed by the Quality Assurance Performa Committee monthly for the then quarterly for three quarter Reports will be presente QA committee by the Die ensure corrective action appropriate. Compliance monitored, and ongoing reviewed at the weekly as Monthly QA Meeting is a Administrator, Director o Minimum Data Set Coord Development Coordinate</li> </ul>	ty validate audit for y on days/meals ty er/designee will be the refrigerators in ntry areas 3 times I then monthly for entified will be 1:1 re-education hary action d by the Dietary or. The reviews of s will be strator/designee t reviews will be ance Improvement hree months, and ers. QA Audit d to the weekly etary Manager to initiated as e will be auditing program and Monthly QA well as the attended by the of Nursing, dinator, Staff

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/30/202 M APPROVEI D. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345365	B. WING			07/13/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATUR	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	ISTON			17 CUNNINGHAM ROAD INSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	- 34	F	812	Director, Health information Manager, Maintenance Director, and the Dietary Manager. Any further action required will be as determined by the		
F 867 SS=D	QAPI/QAA Improvem CFR(s): 483.75(c)(d)(		F	867	QAPI committee.		8/7/23
	monitoring. A facility must establis policies and procedur collections systems, a adverse event monito	and monitoring, including					
	systems to obtain and from direct care staff, resident representativ information will be use	maintenance of effective I use of feedback and input other staff, residents, and es, including how such ed to identify problems that ume, or problem-prone, and ovement.					
	systems to identify, co information from all do not limited to the facili §483.70(e) and include	maintenance of effective ollect, and use data and epartments, including but ty assessment required at ling how such information p and monitor performance					
	and evaluation of perf	development, monitoring, formance indicators, ology and frequency for such					

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345365	B. WING				C 13/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KIN	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	including the methods systematically identify analyze and use data adverse events in the facility will use the dar prevent adverse event §483.75(d) Program s systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The fac aimed at performance implementing those a and track performance implement policies ad (i) How they will use a determine underlying impacting larger syste (ii) How they will deve will be designed to eff level to prevent qualit safety problems; and (iii) How the facility wi of its performance implement ensure that improvem §483.75(e)(1) The fac gerformance improve high-risk, high-volume	ring, and evaluation. adverse event monitoring, by which the facility will y, report, track, investigate, and information relating to facility, including how the ta to develop activities to ts. systematic analysis and cility must take actions e improvement and, after ctions, measure its success, e to ensure that alized and sustained. cility will develop and ldressing: a systematic approach to causes of problems ems; elop corrective actions that fect change at the systems y of care, quality of life, or Ill monitor the effectiveness provement activities to hents are sustained.	F	867	7		

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 39

DEPART CENTER	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>345365</b> B. W		WING			C 07/13/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON			907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD KINSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	outcomes, resident sa resident choice, and o §483.75(e)(2) Perform activities must track m resident events, analy implement preventive that include feedback facility. §483.75(e)(3) As part improvement activitie distinct performance in number and frequence conducted by the faci and complexity of the available resources, a assessment required Improvement projects annually a project that problem-prone areas collection and analysi (c) and (d) of this sec §483.75(g)(2) The qu assurance committee governing body, or de functioning as a gove activities, including im program required unc (e) of this section. The (ii) Develop and imple	areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy, quality of care. Inance improvement nedical errors and adverse yze their causes, and actions and mechanisms and learning throughout the c of their performance s, the facility must conduct mprovement projects. The y of improvement projects lity must reflect the scope facility's services and as reflected in the facility at §483.70(e). c must include at least t focuses on high risk or identified through the data s described in paragraphs tion. csessment and assurance. ality assessment and reports to the facility's esignated person(s) rning body regarding its plementation of the QAPI ler paragraphs (a) through	F	867				

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 39

			()(0) 1		a	OMB NO. 0938-039	
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345365		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
							B. WING
			ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD			
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON		KINSTON, NC 28501			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTIO DATE	
F 867	Continued From page	- 37	F 86	7			
	data collected under the QAPI program and data		1 00				
		egimen reviews, and act on					
	available data to mak						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on record review and staff interview the			1. Signature Home Office Cl	inical Staff		
	facility's Quality Asse	ssment and Assurance		assisted with the review and e			
	Committee failed to n	naintain implemented		the statement of deficiencies (	SOD) and		
	procedures and mon	itor interventions that the		in the development of the plan	of		
	committee had previously put in place following			correction (POC).			
	the recertification and complaint investigation						
	survey of 5/24/22. The deficiency is in the area of			2. All residents have the pote	ential to be		
	food procurement, storage and preparation			affected.			
	(F812). The continued failure during two federal						
	surveys showed a pattern of the facility's inability			3. Signature Home Office Op			
	to sustain an effective Quality Assurance			Support educated members of Committee this education was			
	Program.			by Regional VP of Operations	•		
	Findings included:			the QAPI process. Quality Ass	0 0		
	r mangs moladea.			and Assurance Committee (QA			
	This tag is cross refe	renced to:		meeting held on 8/2/23, to revi	,		
				facility Plan of Correction (POC			
	F812: Based on obs	ervations and staff		establish a QAPI subcommitte	•		
		failed to discard expired		meet weekly for (4) weeks the			
	chocolate milk carton			until substantial compliance, to			
	refrigerator. On 7/10/2023, expired chocolate milk			the implementation of the POC			
	cartons dated 7/9/2023 were observed on 2 of 2			the education component and	•••		
		neal trays (Resident #56 and		audit component, they are to e			
	-	breakfast meal trays were		effectiveness of the POC if neo	-		
		n. This practice had the		provide additional education a			
	potential to cause for	od borne illness.		additional audits and report to QAPI Committee no less than	•		
	During the recertification	-		This subcommittee will consist			
		of 5/24/22 the facility was		Administrator, Director of Nurs	-		
		ng to label and date left over		Service, and Signature Home			
	food items and discar			Support, (i.e. Regional Nurse (			
	available for use in 2	of 2 kitchen refrigerators.		and/or Regional VP of Operation	ons.)		

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 08/30/2023 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345365	B. WING			C 07/13/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
SIGNATU	RE HEALTHCARE OF KI	NSTON	907 CUNNINGHAM ROAD				
0(0)5	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				(1/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	NOF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From page	e 38	F 867				
		ne Administrator on 7/13/23		4. This subcommittee	will report on the		
	by phone were not su	iccessful.		actions of the subcomm	nittee to the facility		
	The Director of Nursing was also unavailable for an interview during the survey.			QAPI committee and th Officer (CNO) of Signat			
	conducted on 7/13/23	Regional Vice President was a at 3:40 PM. He stated the t answering her phone so he ason for the repeat					

Facility ID: 923213

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 39